## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                       | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| Firestone Industrial Products Company, LLC | 12/14/2009     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Driveright Holdings, Ltd. |  |
|-------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | Unit 626, Kilshane Avenue |  |
| Internal Address: | Northwest Business Park   |  |
| City:             | Ballycoolin, Dublin 15    |  |
| State/Country:    | IRELAND                   |  |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type       | Number    |
|---------------------|-----------|
| Patent Number:      | 7357397   |
| Patent Number:      | 7104547   |
| Patent Number:      | 7607667   |
| Patent Number:      | 7267331   |
| Application Number: | 11604566  |
| Application Number: | 12575903  |
| Patent Number:      | 7287760   |
| Patent Number:      | 7644933   |
| Application Number: | 11890140  |
| Application Number: | 12046955  |
| Application Number: | 12035257  |
| PCT Number:         | US0933554 |

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-9001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**REEL: 024103 FRAME: 0617** 

**PATENT** 501124686

Email: docketing@faysharpe.com

Correspondent Name: Fay Sharpe LLP
Address Line 1: 1228 Euclid Avenue

Address Line 2: Fifth Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DVRT 000001US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew P. Dugan

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=DVRT000001-Assignment#page1.tif source=DVRT000001-Assignment#page2.tif source=DVRT000001-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024103 FRAME: 0618

#### EXHIBIT C

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This patent assignment ("Assignment") is by Firestone Industrial Products Company, LLC an Indiana limited liability company having a business address of 250 West 96<sup>th</sup> Street, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46260, U.S.A. ("Assignor") to Driveright Holdings, Ltd., a business entity organized under the laws of Ireland ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to an asset purchase agreement ("Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee worldwide right, title and interest in all of Assignor's rights in the patents and pending patent applications listed in the attached Appendix A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successor and assigns, the full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries in and to the inventions disclosed in the patents and pending patent applications listed in Appendix A (the "Inventions"), and any applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, renewals, extensions, reissues or re-examinations which may be filed and any patents that may be granted on the Inventions, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors or assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

| ASSIGNOR:  | State of Indiana )                        |                                 |
|--|---|---------------------------------|
| Firestone Industrial Products Company, LLC   | County of Lani/ton )                      |                                 |
| MCA. C. G.   | Before me, a Notary Public, in and for sa | id County and State, personally |
| Signature  | appeared Clair E. M. Clay                 | known to me to be the           |
|  | //ha //                                   | GNOR, who acknowledged the      |
| CLAIR E. MCCLOY  | execution of the foregoing Assignment for | or and on behalf of said compar |
| Printed Name and Title   | WITNESS my hand and Notaria               | Seal this 14 day of             |
| Darenber 14, 2009  | 2009.                                     |                                 |
| Month Day  | ( Pirt & hll attent                       | Marion                          |
| And the state of t | Notary Public-Signature                   | County of Residence             |
| RICKIE R. WATKINS  | Rickie & Watkurs                          | Suly 14 202                     |
| My Commission Explana July 14, 2012  | Printed Name                              | My Comphission Expires          |

**Exhibit C-Patent Assignment** 

# APPENDIX A To Patent Assignment

| Title   | Status/Particulars  |
|---|---|
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ALIGNING A STATIONARY VEHICLE   | Issued  |
| WITH AN ARTIFICIAL HORIZON  | ASSILCE   |
| Inventors: G. Brookes, et al.   | (US 7,104,547 issued  |
| ATTORIOTO, 0, 2,000,003, 00 all   | on 12 Sep. 2006)  |
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ALIGNING A STATIONARY VEHICLE   | Issued  |
| WITH AN ARTIFICIAL HORIZON  |   |
| Inventors: G. Brookes, et al.   | (US 7,357,397 issued  |
|   | on 15 Apr. 2008)  |
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ALIGNING A STATIONARY VEHICLE   | Pending -   |
| WITH AN ARTIFICIAL HORIZON  | To be issued as   |
| Inventors: G. Brookes, et al.   | US 7,607,667  |
|   | on 27 Oct 2009  |
|   | (US 12/034,351 filed  |
|   | on 20 Feb. 2008)  |
| HORIZONTAL LEVELING SYSTEM FOR A STATIONARY VEHICLE   | Pending   |
|   |   |
|   | (CA 2,522,610 filed   |
| HORIZONTAL LEVELING SYSTEM FOR A STATIONARY VEHICLE   | on 16 Apr. 2004) Pending - Accepted for grant on 08 June 2009.  |
| HORIZONTAL LEVELING STSTEM FOR A STATIONART VEHICLE   | Penuing - Accepted for grant on 08 June 2009.                   |
|   | (EP 04 775892.5 filed   |
|   | on 16 Apr. 2004)  |
| HORIZONTAL LEVELING SYSTEM FOR A STATIONARY VEHICLE   | Pending   |
|   | (JP 532415/2006 filed   |
|   | on 16 Apr. 2004)  |
| HORIZON LEVEL ADJUSTMENT  | Pending   |
| Inventor: Gregory A. Holbrook   |   |
| • •   | (US 11/604,566 filed  |
|   |   |
| HORIZON LEVEL ADJUSTMENT  | Pending   |
|   | (CA 2 670 488 filed   |
|   | on 16 Nov. 2007)  |
| HORIZON LEVEL ADJUSTMENT  | Pending   |
|   | 477 0701404 0 71 1  |
|   |   |
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LEVELING A TRAILER  |   |
|   | rending   |
| inventors. Gregory A. Hororook and Joseph A. Dounds   | (US 12/575 903 filed  |
|   |   |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING APPROPRIATE CONDITIONS  |   |
| FOR LEVELING A VEHICLE HAVING AN AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM  | 200.000   |
| Inventors: G. Holbrook, et al.  | (US 7.267.331 issued  |
| ·   |   |
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LEVELING A TRAILER Inventors: Gregory A. Holbrook and Joseph A. Bounds  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING APPROPRIATE CONDITIONS FOR LEVELING A VEHICLE HAVING AN AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM | on 27 Nov. 2006)  Pending  (CA 2,670,488 filed on 16 Nov. 2007) |

Appendix to Patent Assignment - 1 -

**PATENT REEL: 024103 FRAME: 0620** 

| Title   | Status/Particulars                        |
|---|---|
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING APPROPRIATE CONDITIONS  | Pending                                   |
| FOR LEVELING A VEHICLE HAVING AN AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM  |   |
| Inventors: G. Holbrook, et al.  | (US 11/890,140 filed                      |
|   | on 03 Aug. 2007)                          |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING APPROPRIATE CONDITIONS FOR LEVELING A VEHICLE HAVING AN AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM | Granted<br>EP 04755875.4                  |
| LEVELING A VEHICLE HAVING AN AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM  | - Currently in Opposition proceeding.     |
| VARIABLE-RATE ELECTRONIC DAMPING BASED ON DYNAMIC   | Issued                                    |
| AIR   |   |
| Inventor: C. Quick  | (US 7,287,760 issued                      |
| ,   | on 30 Oct. 2007)                          |
| VEHICLE SUSPENSION SYSTEM AND METHOD  | Pending                                   |
|   | (CN 200780036801.1 filed                  |
|   | on 21 Aug. 2007)                          |
| VEHICLE SUSPENSION SYSTEM AND METHOD  | Pending                                   |
|   | (EP 07 811 480.8 filed                    |
|   | on 21 Aug. 2007)                          |
| VEHICLE SUSPENSION SYSTEM AND METHOD  | Pending                                   |
|   | (1217/DELNP/2009 filed                    |
|   | on 21 Aug. 2007)                          |
|   |   |
| VEHICLE SUSPENSION SYSTEM AND METHOD  | Pending                                   |
| Inventors: Graham R. Brookes and Daniel Nordmeyer   |   |
|   | (US 11/705,916 filed                      |
| VEHICLE SUSPENSION SYSTEM AND METHOD  | on13 Feb. 2007)                           |
| VEHICLE SUSPENSION STSTEM AND METHOD  | Pending                                   |
|   | (EP 07 750 561.8 filed                    |
|   | on 13 Feb. 2007)                          |
| LEVEL CONTROL STRATEGY FOR TWIN REAR AXLE VEHICLES Inventor: Graham R. Brookes                                  | Pending                                   |
| ALTOROV. Granalit A., MICONO  | (12/046,955 filed                         |
|   | on 12 Mar. 2008)                          |
| LEVEL CONTROL STRATEGY FOR TWIN REAR AXLE VEHICLES  | Pending                                   |
|   | ( ED 0072000) ( EL-1                      |
|   | ( EP 08732001.6 filed<br>on 12 Mar. 2008) |
|   | Va 12 Mai, 2000)                          |
| ACCESS/LOADING LEVEL ADJUSTMENT   | Pending                                   |
| Inventor: Gregory A. Holbrook   |   |
|   | (US 12/035,257 filed                      |
|   | on 21 Feb. 2008)                          |
| ACCESS/LOADING LEVEL ADJUSTMENT   | Pending                                   |
|   |   |
|   | (PCT/US09/33554 filed<br>on 09 Feb. 2009) |
| VEHICLE WEIGHT SENSING METHODS AND SYSTEMS  | Pending                                   |
| Inventors: Gregory A. Holbrook and Joseph A. Bounds   | (US 61/253609 Filed October 21, 2009)     |
|   | 1.  |

PATENT REEL: 024103 FRAME: 0621

**RECORDED: 03/19/2010**